FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

01 FC

07-31-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT



101792247

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
New	X Assignment Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government			
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies)	X Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Name (line 1) VAN DINE, LESLIE L.	Month Day Year 0611999			
Name (line 2)				
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1) GRASSO, ALBERT P.	06141999			
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) INTERNATIONAL FUEL CELLS	is an assignment and the			
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment			
Address (line 1) 195 Governor's Hlghway	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from			
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)			
Address (line 3) South Windsor	Connecticut 06074			
City State/Country Zio Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name Malcolm J. Chisholm, Jr.				
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 278				
Address (line 2) 220 Main Street				
Address (line 3) Lee				
Address (line 4) MA 01238				
3001 BBYRNE 00000160 501307 09338608 / F	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
1				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20533. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 012007 FRAME: 0947

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	D-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	413 243-0551	
Name	Malcolm J. Chisholm, Jr.			
Address (line 1)	P.O. Box 278			
Address (line 2)	220 Main Street			
Address (line 3)	Lee			
Address (line 4)	MA 01238			
Pages	Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docu	ment # 2	
	Number(s) or Patent Num		additional numbers attached	
		Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers		
09338608	tent Application Number(s)	Pater	nt Number(s)	
	is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pate st named executing inventor.	ent Application, enter the date the patent applicat	ion was Month Day Year	
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)			
Ente	er PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT	
	<u>/ if</u> a U.S. Application Numbernot been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Fee Amoun	fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ \$40.00	
	of Payment: Enclo	osed Deposit Account X		
•	payment by deposit account or if add	itional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 50-1307	
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No	
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as				
<i>indica</i> Malcolm J. Ch	ted herein.	Malcol h Clahol 1	07022204	
	e of Person Signing	Signature	07032001 Date	

PATENT REEL: 012007 FRAME: 0948

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. $\frac{09/338,608}{\text{Filing Date}}$

WHEREAS, we, LESLIE L. VAN DINE, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 117 Plymouth Lane, Manchester, CT 06040, and ALBERT P. GRASSO, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 25 Hayes Drive, Vernon, CT 06066 have invented certain new and useful improvements in a "OPERATING SYSTEM FOR A FUEL CELL POWER PLANT" invention identified as Attorney Docket No. C-2254, and described in a patent application executed by the undersigned, being owners of all right, title, and interest in and to said application and in and to any invention described therein, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, or other encumbrances whatsoever, and having full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL FUEL CELLS, L.L.C, of South Windsor, Connecticut, a limited liability company registered with the State of Delaware (assignee), desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention or inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application; and in any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications and to claim priority under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree, without any further payment or compensation by said assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its

-1-

successors or assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date after their signatures. State of Connecticu 88: South Windsor county of Hartford On this // th day of June, 1999, before me personally appeared LESLIE L. VAN DINE, to me personally known, and to me known to be the person who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed. Jane De Jus (Seal) Notary Public, State of MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Jane DeLuce Notary Public My Commission Expires Jul. 31, 2002 On this 14th day of June, 1999, before me personally appeared ALBERT P. GRASSO to me personally known, and to me known to be the person who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed.

Notary Public, State of MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

CHERYL C. MCLEA

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 31, 2000

(Seal)